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Minutes of the proceedinqs held on July 17, 2017.

Present:

Hon. ALEX L. QUIROZ Associate Justice
Hon. REYNALDO P. CRUZ Associate Justice
Hon. GERALDINE FAITH A. ECONG Associate Justice

The following resolution was adopted:

SB-17-CRM-0031, 0032, 0036 and 0037 - People of the
Philippines v. Perpetuo B. Ylagan, et al.

x ------------------------------------------------------------------------x

Motion for Judicial Determination of Probable Cause
filed by accused Dory A. Iranzo on January 24,
2017;]
Urgent Motion for Judicial Determination of Probable
Cause filed by accused Dermis B. Araullo, Raymundo
Enriquez Braganza and Ma. Nieves R. Nabor, on
January 27,2017;2
Motion for Judicial Determination of Probable Cause
with Prayer to Recall/Defer Issuance of Warrant of
Arrest filed by accused Grover L. Dino on January
30,2017;3
Consolidated Comment.' Opposition filed by the
plaintiff on February 16,2017;4

/'

Reply to the Consolidated Comment / Opposition filed /
~ , .i

by accused Dory A. Iranzo on March 6, 2017;5 /.1 ;/r-1 R-e-C(-)r-d-s-,p-,-40-S-, (-For SB-17-CRM-0031 and 0036) lj;'~-\l,"
2 Id, at 474, (For S8-17-CRM-0031, 0032, 0036 and 0037)
31d, at 440, (For S8-17-CRM-0032 and 0037)
41d. at 509.
Sld. at 531.

RESOLUTION

This resolves the following:

l.

2.

3.

4.

5.

11,
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6. Reply to Consolidated Comment/Opposition filed by
accused Dermis B. Araullo, Raymundo Enriquez
Braganza, and Ma. Nieves R. Nabor on March 6,
2017;6

7. Reply (to the Prosecution's Consolidated
Comment/Opposition) filed by Grover L. Dino on
April 4, 2017.

These cases anse from the grant of the total amount of
Three Million Pesos to the National Organization for
Agricultural Enhancement and Productivity, Inc. (NOAEPI), a
non-government organization by the Department of
Agriculture - Regional Field Office IV (DA-RFU IV) for the
purchase of fertilizers. The grant of funding was allegedly
made pursuant to a Memorandum of Agreement executed
between three parties, namely, the DA-RFU IV, through its
Regional Executive Director Dermis B. Araullo, the lone
district of Romblon, through Representative Perpetuo B.
Ylagan, and NOAEPI.

Herein accused-movants, Dory A. Iranzo, Dermis B.
Araullo, Raymund E. Braganza, Ma. Nieves R. Nabor, and
Grover L. Dino ("accused-movants") were charged with
violations of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 and Article 217 of
the Revised Penal Code, under the following Informations:

(SB-17 -CRM-0031 - Section 3[e] of R.A. No. 3019)

That on 17 August 2004, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
PERPETUO B. YLAGAN, then representative of the lone
district of Romblon, then Regional Executive Director
DENNIS B. ARAULLO, Regional Accountant RAYMUNDO
ENRIQUEZ BRAGANZA, Regional Budget Officer MA.
NIEVES R. NABOR, Cashier 11 DORY AGDAN IRANZO, all
of the Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Unit IV (DA-
RFU IV), Provincial Agriculturist GEISHLER FIEDACAN
FADRI and Senior Agriculturist/Inspection Officer OSCAR
PLACITO GALOS, both of the Office of the Provincial
Agriculturist of Romblon, while in the performance of their
official functions and committing the offense in relation to
office, acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or
gross inexcusable negligence, conspiring with one another

6 Id. at 539.
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and with JOSELITO F. FLORDELIZA, JOSE B. BARREDO,
and ERNA P. SALVADOR, all private individuals and officers
of the non-stock corporation, National Organization for
Agricultural Enhancement and Productivity, Inc. (NOAEPI),
did then and there, willfully, unlawfully, and criminally gave
NOAEPI unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference by
selecting and engaging the latter to implement the Farm
Input and Farm Implement Program (FIFIP) of Romblon in
line with the Ginintuang Masaganang Ani (GMA) - Rice
Program by: (1) treating NOAEPI as payee in Allotment and
Obligation Slip No. MOE-04-05-02451 dated 25 May 2004,
when the Memorandum of Agreement with NOAEPI was
executed only on 17 June 2004; (2) selecting NOAEPI, in
spite of the fact that NOAEPI did not possess the required
qualifications under pertinent rules to implement the
project; (3) making it appear that NOAEPI made a delivery of
2,000 bottles of Liquid Organic Fertilizer on 23 June 2004,
when in fact it did not; (4) approving the release of the
amount of ONE MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS
(PI,050,OOO.00) to NOAEPI representing the first of two
tranches of the P3,OOO,000.00 allotment for the project
contrary to the prescribed procedures for the disbursements
of funds for implementation of such projects, thereby
causing undue injury to the Government in the amount of
PI,050,OOO.00.

(SB-17-CRM-0032 - Section 3[e] of R.A. No. 3019)

That on 10 November 2004, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
PERPETUO B. YLAGAN, then representative of the lone
district of Romblon, then Regional Executive Director
DENNIS B. ARAULLO, Regional Accountant RAYMUNDO
ENRIQUEZ BRAGANZA, Regional Budget Officer MA.
NIEVES R. NABOR, Cashier I GROVER L. DINO, all of the
Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Unit IV (DA-RFU
IV), Provincial Agriculturist GEISHLER FIEDACAN FADRI
and Senior Agriculturist/ Inspection Officer OSCAR
PLACITO GALOS, both of the Office of the Provincial
Agriculturist of Romblon, while in the performance of their
official functions and committing the offense in relation to
office, acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or
gross inexcusable negligence, conspiring with one another
and with JOSELITO F. FLORDELIZA, JOSE B. BARREDO,
and ERNA P. SALVADOR, all private individuals and officers
of the non-stock corporation, National Organization for
Agricultural Enhancement and Productivity, Inc. (NOAEPJ),
did then and there, willfully, unlawfully, and criminally gave
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NOAEPI unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference by
(1) selecting and engaging the latter to implement the Farm
Input and Farm Implement Program (FIFIP) of Romblon in
line with the Ginintuang Masaganang Ani (GMA) - Rice
Program in spite of the fact that NOAEPI did not possess the
required qualifications under pertinent rules to implement
the project; (2) making it appear that NOAEPI made a
delivery of 2,000 bottles of Liquid Organic Fertilizer on 23
June 2004, when in fact it did not; (3) approving the release
of the amount of ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND PESOS (Pl,950,000.00) to NOAEPI representing
the second tranche of the two tranches of the P3,000,000.00
allotment for the project, contrary to the prescribed
procedures for the disbursements of funds for
implementation of such projects, thereby causing undue
injury to the Government in the amount of Pl,950,000.00.

(8B-1 7-CRM -0036 - Article 217 of the RPC)

That on 17 August 2004, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
PERPETUO B. YLAGAN, Representative of the lone district
of Romblon, Regional Executive Director DENNIS B.
ARAULLO, Regional Accountant RAYMUNDO ENRIQUEZ
BRAGANZA, Regional Budget Officer MA. NIEVES R.
NABOR, Cashier 11 DORY AGDAN IRANZO, all of the
Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Unit IV (DA-RFU
IV), Provincial Agriculturist GEISHLER FIEDACAN FADRI
and Senior Agriculturist/Inspection Officer OSCAR
PLACITO GALOS, both of the Office of the Provincial
Agriculturist of Romblon, while in the performance of their
official functions and committing the offense in relation to
office, conspiring and confederating with one another and
with JOSELITO F. FLORDELIZA, JOSE B. BARREDO, and
ERNA P. SALVADOR, private individuals and officers of the
National Organization for Agricultural Enhancement and
Productivity, Inc. (NOAEPf), a non-stock corporation, did
then and there, will fully, unlawfully, and feloniously
appropriate, take, misappropriate, or consent through
abandonment or negligence, permit NOAEPI and/or its
above-named officers to take for their own personal use and
benefit the amount of ONE MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND
PESOS (Pl,050,000.00) in public funds under their custody
or control, and for which they are accountable, by falsifying
or causing to be falsified public documents in the manner
set forth as follows: (1) Allotment and Obligation Slip No.
MOE-04-05-2451 dated May 25, 2004, making it appear
therein that the payee is NOAEPI, (2) Disbursement Voucher
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No. 2004-8-1784 making it appear that NOAEPI submitted
complete documents for it to be entitled to implement Farm
Inputs and Farm Implements Program (FIFIP) and receive
payments in connection therewith, (3) Certificate of
Acceptance making it appear that NOAEPI delivered 2000
bottles of liquid organic fertilizer on June 23, 2004, and (4)
Inspection and Acceptance Report making it appear that
NOAEPI delivered 2,000 of said fertilizers, when in truth and
in fact, as accused fully knew and bound to disclose
truthfully, the Memorandum of Agreement with NOAEPI for
the implementation of FIFIP was executed only on June 17,
2004, and thus, NOAEPI could not be treated as payee in the
ALOBS before such date; NOAEPI is not qualified to
implement and receive funds under the aforesaid program
and did not submit complete documents to receive payment;
and finally, NOAEPI made no delivery of fertilizers thereby
facilitating the release of the said public funds to NOAEPI
and its officers, which amount was subsequently embezzled
and misappropriated, to the damage and prejudice of the
Government.

(SB-17-CRM-0037 - Article 217 of the RPC)

That on 10 November 2004, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honora ble Court, accused
PERPETUO B. YLAGAN, Representative of the lone district
of Romblon, Regional Executive Director DENNIS B.
ARAULLO, Regional Accountant RAYMUNDO ENRIQUEZ
BRAGANZA, Regional Budget Officer MA. NIEVES R.
NABOR, Cashier I GROVER L. DINO, all of the Department
of Agriculture, Regional Field Unit IV (OA-RFU IV), Provincial
Agriculturist GEISHLER FIEDACAN FADRI and Senior
Agriculturist/Inspection Officer OSCAR PLACITO GALOS,
both of the Office of the Provincial Agriculturist of Romblon,
while in the performance of their official functions and
committing the offense in relation to office, conspiring and
confederating with one another and with JOSELITO F.
FLORDELIZA, JOSE B. BARREDO, and ERNA P.
SALVADOR, private individuals and officers of the National
Organization for Agricultural Enhancement and Productivity,
Inc. (NOAEPI), a non-stock corporation, did then and there,
willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously appropriate, take,
misappropriate, or consent through abandonment or
negligence, permit NOAEPI and/or its above-named officers
to take for their own personal use and benefit the amount of
ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS
(Pl,950,000.00) in public funds under their custody or
control, and for which they are accountable, by falsifying or



Resolu tion
People v. Ylagan, et al.
S8-17-CRM-0031, 0032, 0036 and 0037
Page 6 of22
x -- - -- - - - - -- - - - - -- - -- - -- - -- - - - - -- - -- - -- - -- - -- - -- - - -- - -- -- - - -- --- - -x

causing to be falsified public documents in the manner set
forth as follows: (1) Disbursement Voucher dated 09
November 2004 making it appear that NOAEPI submitted
complete documents for it to be entitled to implement Farm
Inputs and Farm Implements Program (FJFJP) and receive
payment in connection therewith, (2) Certificate of
Acceptance making it appear that NOAEPI delivered 2000
bottles of liquid organic fertilizer on June 23, 2004, and (3)
Inspection and Acceptance Report making it appear that
NOAEPI delivered 2,000 of said fertilizers, when in truth and
in fact, as accused fully knew and bound to disclose
truthfully, NOAEPJ is not qualified to implement and receive
funds under the aforesaid program and did not submit
complete documents to receive payment; and finally, NOAEPJ
made no delivery of fertilizers, thereby facilitating the release
of the said public funds to NOAEPI and its officers, which
amount was subsequently embezzled and misappropriated,
to the damage and prejudice of the Government-

The dismissal of the above charges is now being sought
through the three separate motions for judicial determination
of probable cause by herein accused-movants. They all pray
that the Informations against them be dismissed for lack of
probable cause. As additional grounds for the dismissal of the
cases, accused-rnovants Araullo, Braganza, and Nabor further
claim that the facts as alleged do not constitute the offenses
charged, and that the filing of several Informations against
them violated the rule against splitting of causes of action.
Accused-movant Iranzo, in addition to her allegation that there
is no probable cause against her, also claim that her
constitutional right to speedy disposition of cases was violated.
Accused-movant Dino likewise alleges the same violation of his
constitutional right.

Lack of Probable Cause

Accused-rnovants Dory A. Iranzo and Grover L. Dino are
both Cashier 11 and Cashier I, respectively, of DA-RFU IV at
the time of the transactions subject of this case. They both
allege that they were implicated in the present case only by
reason of their signing LBP Check No. 0270938CL dated
August 17, 2004 (for Iranzo) and LBP Check No. 0273707
dated November 9, 2004 (for Dino), which checks were both
issued to NOAEPI. Iranzo and Dino argue that their act of
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signing the check is a ministerial function of a cashier, and
that further, it is not within their authority to check and verify
the supporting documents and other documents submitted by
NOAEPI. They aver that this function properly pertains to the
Head of the Accounting Unit, pursuant to Section 34, Step No.
9 of the Manual on the New Government Accounting System.
Their functions as cashier are limited only to the checking of
the completeness of the required signatures, and a verification
that the amount of the check and the name(s) of the payee are
the same as the amount and the name(s) appearing in the
corresponding disbursement voucher.

In this case, Iranzo points out that Disbursement
Voucher No. 2004-8-1784, which covers LBP Check No.
0270938, contains the approval and signature of the Regional
Executive Director and the Regional Accountants. Her act of
signing the check was, therefore, only ministerial.

In addition, accused-movants Iranzo and Dino argue that
a mere signature on the check cannot be the basis of a finding
of conspiracy, following the rulings of the Supreme Court In
Sabiniano v. Court of Appeals, 7 Macadangdang v.
Sandiganbayan, 8 Tan v. Sandiganbayan, 9 and Arias v.
Sandiganbayan. 10 In all these cases, the Supreme Court
consistently held that a mere signature or approval appearing
on a check is insufficient to sustain a finding of conspiracy,
and that there must be further proof that an accused
participated in the "planning, preparation, and perpetration of
the alleged conspiracy to defraud the government."ll

Iranzo and Dino also cited the ruling of the Court of
Appeals in the administrative case against them, stating that
there was no evidence shown that would rebut the
presumption of regularity in the performance of their official
duties. 12 The ruling of the Court of Appeals centered on the act
of signing the check by the accused movants, the same act
which was made the basis for the finding of probable cause in
the present case.

7 G.R.No. 76490, October 6, 1995,249 SeRA 24
8 170 seRA 308 (1989)
9 G.R.Nos. 88475-96, August 5,1993,225 seRA 156
10 G.R.No. 81563, December 19,1989,180 SeRA 309
11 Supra.
12 c.A. G.R. SP No. 145317, November 15, 2016, p. 18.
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Moreover, Iranzo pointed out that in OMB-C-A-II-0222-
E entitled Field Investigation Office - Task Force Abono v.
Dennis Araullo, et al., a case having exactly the same factual
backdrop as the instant case, the Ombudsman exonerated the
cashier therein.

Accused-rnovants Dermis B. Araullo, Raymundo Enriquez
Braganza, and Ma. Nieves R.Nabor likewise ask this Court to
dismiss the cases against them for lack of probable cause.
Accused-movants allege : that the belated signing of the
Memorandum of Agreement is inconsequential, it being a mere
formality. Accused-movants allege that a month prior to the
preparation of the Allotment and Obligation Slip (ALOBS) on
May 25, 2004, accused Congressman Perpetuo Ylagan already
sent a letter to accused Araullo, requesting that the entire P3
Million fund allocated for Romblon be transferred directly to
NOAEPI.

Accused-movants also allege that they had no
participation in the preparation of the two ALOBS subject of
this case. They claim that the signatures appearing on the
documents purporting to be their signatures were actually
affixed by other people, without their knowledge or consent.
For the ALOBS dated May 25, 2004, the signature of accused
Nabor was affixed by Amado Flores (Budget Officer I), while the
signature of accused Braganza was affixed by Juvilee Obice
(Accountant II). For ALOBS dated October 4, 2004, Nora
Mendoza (Chief Finance and Management Officer) signed for
accused Nabor, and Maria Paz Jasmine Cabucol signed for
accused Braganza.

The alleged signatures of accused Braganza likewise
appear in Disbursement Voucher No. 2004-8-1784 and in the
unnumbered Disbursement Voucher dated November 9, 2004.
Braganza claims that these documents were signed by Maria
Paz Jasmine Cabucol.

Accused-movants further insist that they had no hand in
the selection of NOAEPI as the NGO project implementor. The
identification and endorsement of NOAEPI was made by the
Office of Congressman Ylagan.

Since accused-rnovant s have no participation in the
selection of NOAEPI and in the preparation of the ALOBS and
Disbursement Vouchers for this transaction, they argue that
there can be no conspiracy among them and their other eo-
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accused. Further, following the rulings in the aforementioned
cases of Macadangdang v. Sandiganbayan 13 and Arias v.
Sandiganbayan, 14 the appearance of their signatures alone
does not ipso facto make them conspirators to the offenses
charged.

In its Consolidated Comment/Opposition, the
Prosecution points out that the present motions are mere
scraps of paper, for failing to comply with the mandatory
provisions of Section 4 and 5, Rule 15 of the Rules of Court,
requiring motions to be set for hearing. In this case, while
hearings for the motions were set on February 1 and 3, 2017,
copies of the motions were received by the Prosecution only on
February 6, 2017. Accused-movant Dino, on the other hand,
set his motion for hearing only on February 15, 2017, or
beyond the ten-day period mandated by the rules.

In reply to the above arguments of accused-rnovants,
plaintiff avers that the grounds relied upon for their motions
are evidentiary matters that can be threshed out only in a full-
blown trial. To address the allegation that there is no
conspiracy among the accused, plaintiff argues that the
individual acts of the conspirators need not be alleged in the
Information. An Information only needs to state the ultimate
facts and the reasons therefor are to be proved during trial.
The jurisprudence cited by accused-movants are likewise
misplaced, as the rulings in these cases were rendered only
after trial on the merits, and not when the prosecution is yet
to prove its case.

With respect to the dismissal of the administrative cases
of Iranzo and Dino, plaintiff points out that the dismissal of
the administrative case does not necessarily bar a criminal
prosecution for the same or similar acts, following the ruling of
the Supreme Court in Paredes v. Sandiqanbauan.i> Further,
the dismissal of a case against another cashier involved a set
of allegations, facts and evidence, different from the case of
Iranzo.

COURT'S RULING ON LACK OF PROBABLE CAUSE

13 Supra.
14 Supra.
15 C.R. No. 108251, January 31, 1996, 252 SeRA 641.
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The judicial determination of probable cause is one made
by the judge to ascertain whether a warrant of arrest should
be issued against the accused. The judge must satisfy himself
that based on the evidence submitted, there is necessity for
placing the accused under custody in order not to frustrate
the ends of justice. If the judge finds no probable cause, the
judge cannot be forced to issue the arrest warrant. Paragraph
(a), Section 5, Rule 112 of the Rules of Court outlines the
procedure to be followed by the RTC.

In Leuiste v. Alameda,": the High Court called attention to
the redundancy of asking the Court for a judicial
determination of probable cause. It stated:

To move the court to conduct a judicial determination
of probable cause is a mere superfluity, for with or without
such motion, the judge is duty-bound to personally evaluate
the resolution of the public prosecutor and the supporting
evidence. In fact, the task of the presiding judge when the
Information is filed with the court is first and foremost to
determine the existence or non-existence of probable cause
for the arrest of the accused. 17

In the determination of probable cause for this case, the
Court tasked itself to review all the documentary evidence as
well as the resolution of the prosecution finding probable
cause and it so finds probable cause for the issuance of the
warrants of arrest against accused.

The arguments raised by the accused are mere defenses
which can very well be explained by them during the trial on
the merits.

Moreover, a review of the Informations filed, would show
that all the elements of the crimes charged are found therein.

Alleged Facts Do Not Constitute the Offenses Charged

Accused-movants Araullo, Braganza and Nabor pray for
the dismissal of the charges against them on the ground that
the facts as alleged do not constitute the offenses charged.

For 8B-17 -CRM 0031 and 0032 (Violation of Section 3[e]
of R.A. No. 3019), accused-movants argue that the
Ombudsman's Resolution finding probable cause against them

16 G.R. No. 182677, August 3, 2010, 640 Phi!. 620-651.
17 Id.
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failed to explain how NOAEPI was given unwarranted benefit,
advantage or preference, when it could not even be shown that
there were other qualified and available NGOs in Romblon at
that time. They reiterate that it was Congressman Ylagan and
Agriculturist Gheisler F. Fadri who chose NOAEPI, as
evidenced by their Project Proposal. NOAEPI also substantially
complied with the documentary requirements of COA Circular
96-003, having submitted nine documents attached to the
Project Proposal showing its capability to carry out the project.

Anent 8B-17 -CRM-0036 and 0037 (Malversation through
Falsification of Public Documents), there is no specific
allegation in the Ombudsman Resolution on how they
committed the offenses. There is no showing that they received
or misappropriated public funds. They are also not
accountable officers insofar as the alloted funds are
concerned, as the person who had control or custody of the
funds was accused Congressman Ylagan.

Lastly, the crime of Malversation could not have been
complexed with Falsification of Public Documents as there is
no specific finding to this effect. Accused-movants Nabor and
Braganza already pointed out that they did not sign the
documents alluded to them.

Plaintiff, on the other hand, opposes these allegations.
Each Information contains every fact and circumstance that
corresponds to each essential element of the offenses charged.
Plaintiff also avers that the manner by which NOAEPI was
given advantage or preference need not be stated or detailed in
the Information as these are not essential elements of the
offenses in the present case. Moreover, these matters are
evidentiary in nature, best threshed out during the trial on the
merits.

COURT'S RULING ON THE ALLEGATION THAT
FACTS AS ALLEGED DO NOT CONSTITUTE THE

OFFENSES CHARGED

The fundamental test in determining the sufficiency of
the material averments of an Information is whether or not the
facts alleged therein, if hypothetically admitted, would
establish the essential elements of the crime defined by the
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law. The Court has ruled that evidence aliunde or matters
extrinsic of the Information are not to be considered: 18

Section 3(a) of Rule 117 of the Revised Rules of
Court authorizes the quashal of an information when
the facts therein averred do not amount to an offense.
The fundamental test in reflecting on the viability of a
motion to quash under this particular ground is
whether or not the facts asseverated, if hypothetically
admitted, would establish the essential elements of the
crime defined in the law. In this examination, matters
aliunde are not considered. Anent the sufficiency of
the information, Section 6, Rule 110, of the Rules of
Court requires, inter alia, that the information must
state the acts or omissions so complained of as
constitutive of the offense.19

The allegations In the Informations show that the
essential elements are correctly and properly stated, to wit:

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-0031

1. The accused must be a
public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or
official functions;

Averments in the InformationElements of the Crime

"... accused PERPETUO B.
YLAGAN, then representative of
the lone district of Romblon, then
Regional Executive Director
DENNIS B. ARAULLO, Regional
Accoun tan t RA YMUNDO
ENRIQUEZ BRAGANZA, Regional
Budget Officer MA. NI EVES R.
NABOR, Cashier I GROVER L.
DINO, all of the Department of
Agriculture, Regional Field Unit IV
(DA-RFU IV), Provincial
Agriculturist GEISHLER
FIEDACAN FADRI and Senior
Agriculturist/Inspection Officer
OSCAR PLACITO GALOS, both of
the Office of the Provincial
Agriculturist of Romblon, while in
the performance of their official
functions and committing the
offense in relation to office, acting
with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, or gross inexcusable
negligence, conspiring with one

,---~~~~~_~~._~ ~~_L ano~her and with JOSELITO F.

18 Cabrera v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 162314-17, October 25,2004,484 Phi!. 350-366.
191d.
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FLORDELIZA, JOSE B.
BARREDO, and ERNA P.
SALVADOR, all private
individuals and officers of the
non-stock corporation, National
Organization for Agricultural
Enhancement and Productivity,
Inc. (NOAEPI)... "

2. He must have acted with
manifest partiality, evident
bad faith or inexcusable
negligence; and

"....while in the performance of their
official functions and committing
the offense In relation to office,
acting with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, or gross
inexcusable negligence, con spirmg
with one another and with
JOSELITO F. FLORDELIZA, JOSE
B. BARREDO, and ERNA P.
SALVADOR, all private individuals
and officers of the non -stock
corporation, National Organization
for Agricultural Enhancement and
Productivity, Inc. (NOAEPI), did
then and there, will fu lly,
unlawfully, and criminally gave
NOAEPI unwarranted benefits,
advantage, or preference by (1)
selecting and engaging the latter to
implement the Farm Input and
Farm Implement Program (FIFIP) of
Romblon In line with the
Ginintuang Masaganang Ani (GMA)
- Rice Program in spite of the fact
that NOAEPI did not possess the
required qualifications under
pertinent rules to implement the
project; (2) making it appear that
NOAEPI made a delivery of 2,000
bottles of Liquid Organic Fertilizer
on 23 June 2004, when in fact it
did not; (3) approving the release of
the amount of ONE MILLION NINE
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
PESOS (Pl,950,000.OO) to NOAEPI
representing the second tranche of
the two tranches of the
P3,OOO,OOO.OO allotment for the
project, contrary to the prescribed
procedures for the disbursements
of funds for implementation of such
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projects ... "

3. That his action caused any " ... thereby causing undue injury to
undue Injury to any party, the Government in the amount of
including the government, or PI,950,000.00."
giving any private party
unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference In
the discharge of his functions

Criminal Case No. 8B-17 -CRM-0032

Elements of the Crime Averments in the Information

1. The accused must be a
public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or
official functions;

"... accused PERPETUO B.
YLAGAN, then representative of
the lone district of Romblon, then
Regional Executive Director
DENNIS B. ARAULLO, Regional
Accoun tan t RAYMUNDO
ENRIQUEZ BRAGANZA, Regional
Budget Officer MA. NIEVES R.
NABOR, Cashier I GROVER L.
DINO, all of the Department of
Agriculture, Regional Field Unit IV
(DA-RFU IV), Provincial
Agriculturist GEISHLER
FIEDACAN FADRI and Senior
Agriculturist/Inspection Officer
OSCAR PLACITO GALOS, both of
the Office of the Provincial
Agriculturist of Romblon, while in
the performance of their official
functions and committing the
offense in relation to office, acting
with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, or gross inexcusable
negligence, con sprrrng with one
another and with JOSELITO F.
FLORDELIZA, JOSE B.
BARREDO, and ERNA P.
SALVADOR, all private
individuals and officers of the

I non-stock corporation, National
Organization for Agricultural
Enhancement and Productivity,
Inc. (NOAEPI) ... "

2. He must have acted with " ... did then and there, willfully,
manifest partiality, evident unlawfully, and criminally gave
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inexcusable NOAEPI unwarranted benefits,
advantage, or preference by (1)
selecting and engaging the latter to
implement the Farm Input and
Farm Implement Program (FIFIP) of
Romblon In line with the
Ginintuang Masaganang- Ani (G MA)
- Rice Program in spite of the fact
that NOAEPI did not possess the
required qualifications under
pertinent rules to implement the
project; (2) making it appear that
NOAEPI made a delivery of 2,000
bottles of Liquid Organic Fertilizer
on 23 June 2004, when in fact it
did not; (3) approving the release of
the amount of ONE MILLION NINE
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
PESOS (pl,950,000.00) to NOAEPI
representing the second tranche of
the two tranches of the
P3,000,000.00 allotment for the
project, contrary to the prescribed
procedures for the disbursements
of funds for implementation of such
projects ... "

bad faith or
negligence; and

3. That his action caused any
undue 111JUryto any party,
including the' government, or
glV111g any private party
unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference 111
the discharge of his functions

"... thereby causing undue injury
to the Government in the amount
of PI, 950,000.00."

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-0036

Elements of Malver-sation"? Averments in the Information
1. The offender IS a public " ... accused PERPETUO B.

officer YLAGAN, Represen ta tive of the
lone district of Romblon, Regional
Executive Director DENNIS B.
ARAULLO, Regional Accountant
RAYMUNDO ENRIQUEZ
BRAGANZA, Regional Budget
Officer MA. NIEVES R. NABOR,

·1 Cashier II DORY AGDAN

20 Maamo v. People. G.R.No. 201917, December 1. 2016.
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IRANZO, all of the Department of
Agriculture, Regional Field Unit IV
(DA-RFU IV), Provincial
Agriculturist GEISHLER
FIEDACAN FADRI and Senior
Agriculturist/ Inspection Officer
OSCAR PLACITO GALOS, both of
the Office of the Provincial
Agriculturist of Romblon, while in
the performance of their official
functions and committing the
offense in relation to office ... "

2. The offender has custody or
control of funds or property
by reason of the duties of his
office

"... did then and there, willfully,
unlawfully, and feloniously
appropriate, take, misappropriate,
or consent through abandonment
or negligence, permit NOAEPI
and/ or its above-named officers to
take for their own personal use and
benefit the amount of ONE
MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS
(PI,050,000.00) m public funds
under their custody or control, and
for which they are accountable ... "
(underscoring supplied)

3. The funds or property "... did then and there, willfully,
involved are public funds or unlawfully, and feloniously
property for which the appropriate, take, misappropriate,
offender is accountable or consent through abandonment

or negligence, permit NOAEPI
and/ or its above-named officers to
take for their own personal use and
benefit the amount of ONE
MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS
(PI,050,000.00) m public. fUTgi§
under their custody or control, and
fQL~b.j~h_t~ are accountable ... "
(underscoring supplied)

4. The offender has
appropriated, taken or
misappropriated, or has
consen ted to, or through
abandonment or negligence,

. permitted the taking by
another person of, such
funds or property

"... did then and there, willfully,
unlawfully, and feloniously
appropriate, take, misappropriate,
or consent through abandonment
or negligence, permit NOAEPI
and/ or its above-named officers to
take for their own personal use and
benefit the amount of ONE
MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS
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I (P1,OSO,000.00) ... "
------------------

On the other hand, Art. 171 of the Revised Penal Code
penalizes any public officer who, taking advantage of his
official position, falsifies a public document by counterfeiting
or imitating any handwriting, signature or rubric. This, too, is
alleged in the Information, to wit:

"... by falsifying or causing to be falsified public documents in
the manner set forth as follows: (1) Allotment and Obligation
Slip No. MOE-04-0S-2451 dated May 25, 2004, making it
appear therein that the payee is NOAEPI, (2) Disbursement
Voucher No. 2004-8-1784 making it appear that NOAEPI
submitted complete documents for it to be entitled to
implement Farm Inputs and Farm Implements Program
(FIFIP) and receive payments in connection therewith, (3)
Certificate of Acceptance making it appear that NOAEPI
delivered 2000 bottles of liquid organic fertilizer on June 23,
2004, and (4) Inspection and Acceptance Report making it
appear that NOAEPI delivered 2,000 of said fertilizers, when
in truth and in fact, as accused fully knew and bound to
disclose truthfully, the Memorandum of Agreement with
NOAEPI for the implementation of FIFIP was executed only
on June 17, 2004, and thus, NOAEPI could not be treated as
payee in the ALOBS before such date ... "21

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-0037

Elements of Malver sation-? Averments in the Information

1. The offender IS

officer
a public "... accused PERPETUO B.

YLAGAN, Representative of the
lone district of Romblon, Regional
Executive Director DENNIS B.
ARAULLO, Regional Accountant
RAYMUNDO ENRIQUEZ
BRAGANZA, Regional Budget
Officer MA. NIEVES R. NABOR,
Cashier I GROVER L. DINO, all of
the Department of Agriculture,
Regional Field Unit IV (DA-RFU IV),
Provincial Agriculturist GEISHLER
FIEDACAN FADRI and Senior
Agriculturist/Inspection Officer
OSCAR PLACITO GALOS, both of

21 Information for Criminal Case No. S8-17 -CRM-0036.
22 Maamo v. People, C.R. No. 201917, December 1,2016.
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"... did then and there, willfully,
unlawfully, and feloniously
appropriate, take, misappropriate,
or consent through abandonment
or negligence, permit NOAEPI
and/ or its above-named officers to
take for their own personal use and
benefit the amount of ONE
MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND PESOS
(Pl,950,OOO.OO) in----12ub~funQ§
under their custody or control, and
fQI._Which they are accountable ... "
(underscoring supplied)

the Office of the Provincial
Agriculturist of Romblon, while in
the performance of their official
functions and committing the
offense m relation to office,
conspiring and confederating with
one another and with JOSELITO F.
FLORDELIZA, JOSE B.
BARREDO, and ERNA P.
SALVADOR, private individuals
and officers of the National
Organization for Agricultural
Enhancement and Productivity,
Inc. (NOAEPI), a non-stock
corporation ... "

2. The offender has custody or
control of funds or property
by reason of the duties of his
office

"... did then and there, wi11fully,
unlawfully, and feloniously
appropriate, take, misappropriate,
or consent through abandonment
or negligence, permit NOAEPI
and/ or its above-named officers to
take for their own personal use and
benefit the amount of ONE
MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND PESOS
(Pl,950,OOO.OO) m public funds
.!::!!1dertheir custody or control, and
for which they are accountable ... "
(underscoring supplied)

3. The funds or property
involved are public funds or
property for which the
offender is accountable

4. The offender has "... did then and there, willfully,
appropriated, taken or unlawfully, and feloniously
misappropriated, or has appropriate, take, misappropriate,
consented to, or through or consent through abandonment
abandonment or negligence, or negligence, permit NOAEPI
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permitted the taking by and/or its above-named officers to
another person of, such take for their own personal use and
funds or property benefit the amount of ONE

MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND PESOS
(Pl,950,000.00)

The allegation of falsification too, was alleged in the
Information, to wit:

"... by falsifying or causing to be falsified public documents in
the manner set forth as follows: (1) Disbursement Voucher
dated 09 November 2004 making it appear that NOAEPI
submitted complete documents for it to be entitled to
implement Farm Inputs and Farm Implements Program
(FIFIP) and receive payment in connection therewith, (2)
Certificate of Acceptance making it appear that NOAEPI
delivered 2000 bottles of liquid organic fertilizer on June 23,
2004, and (3) Inspection and Acceptance Report making it
appear that NOAEPI delivered 2,000 of said fertilizers, when
in truth and in fact, as accused fully knew and bound to
disclose truthfully, NOAEPI is not qualified to implement and
receive funds under the aforesaid program and did not
submit complete documents to receive payment..."

Multiplicity of Suits/ Splitting Cause of Action

Accused-movants Araullo, Braganza, and Nabor argue
that there is no reason why four Informations were filed
against them when the acts imputed to them arose from only
one project (implementation of the FIFIP), and as such,
involves only one criminal intent. In fact, this case revolves
around only one Advice of Sub-Allotment (ASA)- ASA No. 101-
2004-438. The filing of four Informations for a single
transaction constitutes multiplicity of suits or splitting a single
cause of action, in violation of Section 3, Rule 2, of the Rules
of Court, making the present case dismissible.

In reply, the plaintiff argues that although there is only I
, /

one ASA, there are at least two ALOBS, two Disbursement o (\///
Vouchers, and two checks prepared for the project, indicating t )I\'~
that the accused in these cases acted under different criminal (!)i

f1

lintents, and committed the offenses under different modes, Ill,
I, '

and consummated the same on different occasions. '.J
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COURT'S RULING ON MULTIPLICITY OF SUITS

The prosecution is correct. In Criminal Case No. SB-1 7-
CRM-0031, the charge refers to the release of
Php1,050,000.00 to NOAEPI, while Criminal Case No. SB-17-
CRM-0032 refers to the release of Php1,950,000.00. The first
was payment using the first tranche of the Php3,000,000.00
allotment while the second amount pertains to the second
tranche. On the other hand, the elements of Malversation
under Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-0036 and SB-17-CRM-0037, are
entirely different from the offense described in SB-17 -CRM-
0031 and SB-17-CRM-0032.

What the law prohibits IS that a single Information will
contain two or more offenses.

Violation of the Right Against Speedy Disposition of Cases

Accused-movant Iranzo asserts that there has been a
violation of her constitutional right against the speedy
disposition of cases, following the ruling of the Sandiganbayan
First Division and Special First Division in the cases of former
Senator Lito Lapid and former Congressman Abraham Khalil
Mitra, and their eo-accused. The cases of Lapid and Mitra, are
on all fours with the present case, these being the cases
collectively referred to by the media as comprising the
"Fertilizer Fund Scam."

Similar to the Lapid and Mitra cases where the
Sandiganbayan characterized a period of investigation of four
years and six months as inordinate delay, the present case
took almost six years, from the time of the filing of the
complaint in April 2011, until its filing in Court in January
2017.

The prosecution opposes this, stating that speedy
disposition is a relative and flexible concept, and that a
mathematical reckoning of the time involved is not sufficient.
According to the prosecution, this case stemmed from a
syndicated scheme of fraud involving complex issues,
voluminous documents and numerous respondents and
witnesses. The prosecution submits that Iranzo's right was not
violated as the preliminary investigation was conducted within
a reasonable period of time, considering the volume of records
involved and the peculiar nature of the case.
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In the Reply= of accused-movant Grover Dino, he stated
that the violation of the constitutional right to a speedy
disposition of his case is an issue that can be properly raised
in a motion to dismiss, if the Court determines that there is
probable cause against him. He likewise pray that the present
case be dismissed on the ground of violation of his
constitutional right to the speedy disposition of his case, owing
to the oppressive and unreasonable delay by the Office of the
Ombudsman in filing the Informations.

COURT'S RULING ON THE RIGHT TO SPEEDY
DISPOSITION OF CASES

The court agrees with accused Iranzo and Dino that
indeed, their right to the speedy disposition of cases against
them is violated thus, warranting the dismissal of the cases
against them.

The Complaint Affidavit was executed by Corinne Joie M.
Garillo on May 31, 2011.24 The Order directing the accused
(then respondents) to file their Counter-Affidavits is not found
in the case records, but several Counter-Affidavits were
attached to the records,' including those of accused Araullo
(July 7, 2012), 25accused Braganza (June 6, 2012),26 accused
Galos (July 26, 2012),27 accused Fadri (August 24, 2012),28
and accused Dino (June 10, 2013). The Resolution of the
Investigating Prosecutor is dated March 25, 2014,29 and the
approval of the same by the Ombudsman is dated August 5,
2015.30 Accused Galos filed a Motion for Reconsideration on
September 7, 2015, which was resolved by the same
Investigating Prosecutor on December 7, 2015, and approved
by the Ombudsman on December 28, 2015. 31 The
Informations were filed before the Sandiganbayan on January
16,2017.32

From the 2013 to 2014, there is a lapse of almost one
year when there was no movement on the investigation. The

23 Reply (To the Prosecution's Consolidated Comment/Opposition), filed on April 4, 2017.
24 Records, p. 70.
2S Id. at 258.
26 Id. at 334.
27 Id. at 345.
28 Id. at 341.
29 Id. at 34.
30 Id. at 53.
31 Id. at 58.
32 Records, p. 30.
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case seemed to pick up the regular speed during the Motion
for Reconsideration stage. But what is inexplicable is another
length of delay in the filing of the case before the
Sandiganbayan. There is a gap of more than one (1) year
between the resolution of the Motion for Reconsideration and
the filing of the Information.

Although the Court understands the complexity of the
facts involved in these cases, it could not be said that delay
was incurred in the determination of probable cause. It
should be stressed that there was already a determination of
probable cause when the Motion for Reconsideration was
resolved, and the case simply waited for the preparation of the
Information and the filing of the same before the
Sandiganbayan. This delay cannot be countenanced.

Moreover, accused Iranzo and Dino invoked their right at
the first instance. They have made the assertion at the initial
stages in the filing of this information.

WHEREFORE, this Court dismisses Criminal Case Nos.
SB-17-CRM-0031 and SB-17-CRM-0036 as against accused
Dory A. Iranzo, and SB-17-CRM-0032 and SB-17-CRM-0037
as against accused Grover L. Dino, due to inordinate delay.
However, it finds probable cause for the issuance of Warrants
of Arrest against accused Dermis B. Araullo, Raymundo E.
Braganza, and Ma. Nieves R. Nabor.

The bail for the temporary liberty of each accused is set
at Php30,OOO.OOper case.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, Metro Manila, Philippines.

Approved:

QUIROZ, J., Chairperson

CRUZ, J.

ECONG, J.*

*Sitting as Special Member of the Special Fourth Division per Administrative Order No. 024-2017
dated February 1,2017.


